Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are

denominated in a currencies other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate.
The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar and Euro Dollar (“USD” and
“EUR”).  Foreign exchange exposures in these transactional currencies other than functional currencies
of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

	 The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the functional
currency are as follows:

					   2020	 2019
					   RM	 RM

United States Dollar (“USD”)	  			   20,750,931 	  10,037,526
Euro (“EUR”)				   1,350,035 	  2,080,211

					   22,100,966 	  12,117,737

	 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

		  Gain/(Loss) in
		  profit or loss
					   2020	 2019
					   RM	 RM

USD/RM	 -  strengthened 10%	  		  	 2,075,093 	  1,003,753
 		  -  weakened 10%	  			   (2,075,093)	  (1,003,753)
EUR/RM	 -  strengthened 10%	  			   135,004 	  208,021
 		  -  weakened 10%	  			   (135,004)	  (208,021)

WELLCALL HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No. 200501025213 (707346-W)

ANNUAL REPORT
2020

116

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2020
(cont’d)

26.	 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

a)	 Significant related party transactions

	 In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following
significant transaction between the Group and related party took place at terms agreed between the
parties during the financial year:

		  Group
					   2020	 2019
					   RM	 RM

	 Rental of factory				   108,000	 –
	 Sub-contract services for topping of nylon cord on hoses		  5,000	 –

	 The significant related parties are Trelleborg Wellcall Sdn. Bhd. and Global Rubber Industry (M) Sdn.